

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK F. MCCAFFREY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL L. CHAPMAN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FRATERNAL ORDER  
OF POLICE, AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER MARK F. MCCAFFREY**

---

LARRY H. JAMES  
CRABBE, BROWN & JAMES, LLP  
500 S. Front Street  
Suite 1200  
Columbus, OH 43215  
614-228-5511  
Email: [ljames@cbjlawyers.com](mailto:ljames@cbjlawyers.com)  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*National Fraternal Order of Police*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING WILL DISRUPT GOOD GOVERNMENT .....	4
A. The facts before this Court implicate any police officer that supports a political opponent of his or her elected supervisor.....	4
B. The Fourth Circuit's decision will render police departments less effective and erode the public's trust.....	7
II. UNDER <i>GARCETTI</i> , THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS POLICE OFFICERS WHEN THEY SPEAK AS PRIVATE CITIZENS ON MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN .....	9
III. SUBJECTING POLICE OFFICERS TO PATRONAGE DISMISSAL POLITICIZES ALL OF LAW ENFORCEMENT.....	13
A. <i>Elrod-Branti</i> is not an appropriate standard to apply to rank and file law enforcement personnel .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. There are public employees that are appropriately subjected to the <i>Elrod-Branti</i> exception .....	16
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS A LEGITIMATE VEHICLE TO ADDRESS UNCERTAINTY SURROUNDING <i>ELROD-BRANTI</i> AND <i>PICKERING-CONNICK</i> .....	19
A. Several circuits have applied <i>Elrod-Branti</i> in a manner that undermines the Court's prior decisions in cases involving public employees' speech on matters of public concern.....	19
B. The effect of this uncertainty has already been realized by police officers and has resulted in a circuit split over the treatment of deputy sheriffs .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Biggs v. Best, Best &amp; Krieger,</i> 189 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Bogart v. Vermilion Cty., Illinois,</i> 909 F.3d 210 (7th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Branti v. Finkel,</i> 445 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Cty. of Cambria, Pa.,</i> 971 F.2d 1015 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>Connick v. Myers,</i> 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	3, 10, 11, 19
<i>Curinga v. City of Clairton,</i> 357 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>DiRuzza v. Cty. of Tehama,</i> 206 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos,</i> 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	9, 10, 11, 12, 19
<i>Hall v. Tollett,</i> 128 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Heideman v. Wirsing,</i> 7 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Hunter v. Town of Mocksville, N. Carolina,</i> 789 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Jenkins v. Medford,</i> 119 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1997).....	21, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kinsey v. Salado Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 950 F.2d 988 (5th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014) .....	10
<i>Leslie v. Hancock Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 720 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>McBee v. Jim Hogg Cty., Tex.</i> , 730 F.2d 1009 (5th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>McCaffrey v. Chapman</i> , 921 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019).....	10, 21
<i>McCaffrey v. Chapman</i> , No. 117CV937AJTIDD, 2017 WL 4553533 (E.D. Va. Oct. 12, 2017) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Ness v. Marshall</i> , 660 F.2d 517 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	18
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) .....	20
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cty., Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodgers v. Banks</i> , 344 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Rodriguez Rodriguez v. Munoz Munoz</i> , 808 F.2d 138 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	21
<i>Rose v. Stephens</i> , 291 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2002).....	17, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	19
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	10
<i>Stott v. Haworth</i> , 916 F.2d 134 (4th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Terry v. Cook</i> , 866 F.2d 373 (11th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Upton v. Thompson</i> , 930 F.2d 1209 (7th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Williams v. City of River Rouge</i> , 909 F.2d 151 (6th Cir. 1990).....	17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alex Schoephoerster, <i>Finding A Uniform Application of Law to Protect Public Employee Political Speech and Political Affiliation</i> , 29 ABA J. Lab. & Emp. L. 563 (2014).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>33-3051 Police and Sheriff's Patrol Officers</i> , May 2018, <a href="https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes333051.htm#st">https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes333051.htm#st</a> .....	6
